Convertible Bonds by the Scheme Creditors at the initial Conversion Price without

taking into account the public float and Takeovers Code related restrictions as referred

to in ‘‘II. Convertible Bonds’’ under the section headed ‘‘Issue of Scheme Shares and

Convertible Bonds under Specific Mandate’’ in this letter and there is no other change

in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and

the date of the issue of the Conversion Shares other than the proposed Capital

Reorganisation):

(a) Assuming all the Scheme Creditors (excluding Ming Xin) take up the Term Extension

Option and Ming Xin takes up the Convertible Bonds Swap Option

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon the effective of the
Capital Reorganisation

Assuming Creditors’ Scheme having become effective
and all the Scheme Creditors (excluding Ming Xin)
take up the Term Extension Option and Ming Xin

takes up the Convertible Bonds Swap Option

Before conversion of the
Convertible Bonds by

Ming Xin

After full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds by
Ming Xin at the initial

Conversion Price
Number of

Shares Approx %
Number of
New Shares Approx %

Number of
New Shares Approx %

Number of
New Shares Approx %

Ming Xin (Note 1) 4,761,117,434 72.31 238,055,871 72.31 238,055,871 60.26 610,619,453 79.55
Scheme Company (Note 2) – – – – 65,843,900 16.67 65,843,900 8.57
Public 1,823,272,624 27.69 91,163,631 27.69 91,163,631 23.07 91,163,631 11.88

Total 6,584,390,058 100.00 329,219,502 100.00 395,063,402 100.00 767,626,984 100.00

(b) Assuming all the Scheme Creditors take up the Convertible Bonds Swap Option and

full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon the effective of the
Capital Reorganisation

Assuming Creditors’ Scheme having become effective
and all the Scheme Creditors take up the

Convertible Bonds Swap Option and

Before conversion of the
Convertible Bonds by
Scheme Creditors

After full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds by
Scheme Creditors at the

initial
Conversion Price

Number of
Shares Approx %

Number of
New Shares Approx %

Number of
New Shares Approx %

Number of
New Shares Approx %

Ming Xin (Note 1) 4,761,117,434 72.31 238,055,871 72.31 238,055,871 72.31 610,419,453 63.16
Bondholders (Note 1) – – – – – – 264,868,339 27.41
Public 1,823,272,624 27.69 91,163,631 27.69 91,163,631 27.69 91,163,631 9.43

Total 6,584,390,058 100.00 329,219,502 100.00 329,219,502 100.00 966,451,423 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 48 –

Notes:

1. The Convertible Bonds are freely transferable and convertible into Conversion Shares except that

Bondholders shall not convert the Convertible Bonds if by doing so: (i) the minimum public float

requirements stipulated by the Listing Rules will not be met; or (ii) they will trigger a mandatory offer

under the Takeovers Code.

2. The Scheme Shares held by the Scheme Company for and on behalf of the Term Extension Option

Creditors. The Company will not issue and/or will withhold the issue of the Scheme Shares if it will result

in any one of the Term Extension Option Creditors becoming a substantial Shareholder.